

Doc#: 0723241099 Fee: \$50.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 08/20/2007 02:54 PM Pg: 1 of 14

After Recording Return To: LaSalle Bank

Retail Mortgage Operations 320 E. Big Beaver Rd. Troy, Michigan 48084 Mail Code: M0904-432

This lien is subject and subordinate to the gage recorded as Document This instrument was prepared by:

Richard Moellering, 2600 W. Big Beaver Rd., Troy, MI 48084

	- [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]	
10 14176/00/343	MIN:	1006030-0216876531-6

MERCURY TITLE CO., L.L.C.

MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE is made this

day of AUGUST

, between the Mortgagor,

THOMAS CESARIO AND TRACY POTTER, HUSBAND AND WIFE

RESIDENCE IS

1734 W. ERIE

IN THE

CITY

OF CHICAGO TT. 60622

herein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagee, Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as a nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender's successors and assigns). MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. LaSalle Bank N.A. is a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States, whose address is 135 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, (herein "Lender").

Loan ID: 0216876531		Initials:	IP.		
ILLINOIS - SECOND MORTGAGE	(name 1 of 8)		,	DD2076	(DE /21 /DT

0723241099 Page: 2 of 14

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

WHEREAS, Borrower is indebto	ed to Lender in the principal sum of	J.S. \$66, 700.00 , which indebtedness is
evidenced by Borrower's note dated	AUGUST 17, 2007	and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"),
providing for monthly installments of pr	incipal and interest, with the balanc	e of indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on
SEPTEMBER 1, 2037	. The interest rate is	8.500 % per annum.
TO SECURE to Lender the repa	yment of the indebtedness evidence	d by the Note, with interest thereon; the payment of all

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon; the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borrower does hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, the following described property located in the County of COOK State of Illinois:

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT IS SUBORDINATE TO A SEPARATE SECURITY INTEREST GRANTED BY THE BORROWER TO MERS (SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR LENDER AND LENDER'S SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS) AND INTENDED BY THE PARTIES TO BE THE FIRST LIEN OF RECORD.

ParceLID #:	1708443030000C+
Parcel III #:	1/08443030000C+

which has the address of

ILLINOIS - SECOND MORTGAGE

6 NORTH MAY, UNIT 2NE

[Street]

CHICAGO

[City], Illinois 60607

[ZIP code] ("Property Address");

Loan ID: 0216876531

.

(page 2 of 8)

PR 207b (05/21/07)

0723241099 Page: 3 of 14

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property." Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, warrant, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- **2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance.** Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds small be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender it Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents and taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents and taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future month! / ins allments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Porrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to borrow or any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied: first, to interest due; second, to principal due; third, to amounts payable under Paragraph 2; and last, to late charges due under the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when que. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.
- **5. Property Insurance.** Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either:

Loan ID:	0216876531		Initials:	TP		
ILLINOIS - SEC	OND MORTGAGE	(nogo 2 of 0)			DDOOT	(05/21/07)

0723241099 Page: 4 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

(a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. These amounts shall bear interest at the Notarrate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the profices and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payer.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessenged. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other united parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrie; has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under the default provisions of this Mortgage or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Mortgage, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Mortgage, whether or not then rue.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit De elopments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. **Protection of Lender's Security.** If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Loan ID:	0216876531		Initials:	1	_	TP.			
ILLINOIS - SECON	ID MORTGAGE	(nage 4 of 8)					DD207h	(05/21/07)	

0723241099 Page: 5 of 14

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- **8. Inspection.** Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- **9. Condemnation.** The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.
- **10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver.** Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- 11. Successors and Assigns Bornd; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. Subject to the provisions of Section 16, any successor in interest of Borrower who assume: Borrower's obligations under this Mortgage in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's right and benefits under this Mortgage. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Mortgage unless Lendra agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who cosigns this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, warrant, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.
- Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by first class mail or certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail or certified mail to Lender 3 address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice proviced for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- **13. Governing Law; Severability.** This Mortgage shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Mortgage are subject to any requirements and limitations of applicable law. Applicable law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be fallent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
- **14. Borrower's Copy.** Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- **15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement.** Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.

Loan ID:	0216876531	_	Initials: TC	TP
			·	

ILLINOIS – SECOND MORTGAGE (page 5 of 8)

PR207b (05/21/07)

0723241099 Page: 6 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- 17. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.
- 18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Forrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Forrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Porrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.
- **19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver.** As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- **20. Release.** Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- **21. Waiver of Homestead.** In accordance with State of Illinois law, Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under and by virtue of the homestead exemption laws of the State of Illinois.
- **22. Hazardous Substances.** As used in this Section, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. "Environmental Law" means federal laws and the laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law or which, due to the presence, use or release of a Hazardous

Loan ID:	0216876531		Initials:	10	TP.		
ILLINOIS - SECON	ND MORTGAGE	(page 6 of 8)				PR207b	(05/21/07)

0723241099 Page: 7 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns or is notified by any government or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower gave materially false, misigading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the loan.

Jing, with the lu.

Observed of Columns Clark's Office

0216876531			TC.		B	
Loan ID:		Initials:	10	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
ILLINOIS - SECOND MORTGAGE	(page 7 of 8)			,	PR207b	(05/21/07)

0723241099 Page: 8 of 14

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST

_		CIGAGES OR DEEDS		
			ed of trust or other encumbrance wi orth on page one of this Mortgage, o	
	cumbrance and of any sale or oth		itti on page one or triis Mortgage, t	or any default under the
	WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower		ge.	
7	/ / -	<b>.</b>	The last of the la	
	m -	(Seal)	H OTTER	(Seal)
TH	OMAS CESARIO	-Borrower	TRACY POTTER	-Borrower
	9			
		(Seal)		(Seal)
		-Borrower		-Borrower
		$O_{\mathcal{K}}$		
				[Sign Original Only]
		0/		
em Ame Al	ELLINOIS /6N-	7	C	
SIAILU	FILLINOIS.CODY The Undler Signed	. ()	County ss:	
a Notary P	ublic in and for said county and s	state do hereby certify that	),	,
	OMAS CESARIO AND TRAC			
			1//	
narcanally	known to me to be the same nero	van(a) whaca nama(a) awha	parihad to the fare raine instrument	anneared before me this
			scribed to the loregoing instrument d the said instrument as his/her/the	
	d purposes therein set forth.	oranog signod and denver of	a the said mist an inches	in the and voluntary use, to
	ven under my hand and official se	eal, this 17TH	day of AUGUST 2007	
		1/ /		
My Commis	ssion Expires:			)
	anne La	Motary Public	COUNTY , ILLINOIS	/Sc.
	MEAGHAN WALSH MEAGHAN WALSH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/1	i }		10
	MEAGHAN WALL	NOIS		0
	NOTARY PUBLIC EXPIRES 9/1	120000		
	MX COMMUNICATION			
	<b>66</b> °			
			// :	
I oan ID:	0216876531		Initials:	P
	COND MODICACE	(name 8 of R)	mittais	PD207h (05/21/07)

0723241099 Page: 9 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### PARCEL 1:

UNIT 2-NE IN THE 6 NORTH MAY CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

LOT 25, 26 AND 27 IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 47 IN CARPENTER'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS;

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 0711015041, TOGETHER WITH AN UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

#### PARCEL 2:

THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE PARKING SPACE G-6, A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION AFORESAID RECORDED AS DOCUMENT The Of Cook County Clerk's Office 0711015041.

P.I.N. 17-08-443-030-0000 P.I.N. 17-08-443-031-0000

0723241099 Page: 10 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER (1-Year LIBOR Index – Rate Caps) (Assumable during Life of Loan)

THIS ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this

17TH

AUGUST day of

2007

and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same late given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure the Borrower's Adjustable Rate Note (the "Note") to LaSalle Sank N.A. (the "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

6 NORTH MAY, UNIT 2NE

CHICAGO

IL 60607

[Property Augiess]

THE NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE INTEREST RATE AND THE MONTHLY PAYMENT. THE NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT THE BORROWER'S INTEREST RATE CALL CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE THE BORROWER MUST PAY.

ADDITIONAL CONVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

The Note provides for an initial interest rate of 8.500

%. The Note

provides for changes in the interest rate and monthly payments as follows:

4. INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

The interest rate I will pay may change on the first day of SEPTEMBER , 2010, and may change on that day every 12th month thereafter. Each date on which my interest rate could change is called a "Change Date."

Loan Number

0216876531

Borrower's Initials

MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER-1-Year LIBOR Index (Assumable during Life of Loan)—Single Family—Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTURMENT (1/1, 3/1) IL Form 5130 3/04

(page 1 of 3 pages)

PR187 (04/10/07)

0723241099 Page: 11 of 14

#### UNOFFICIAL COPY

#### **(B)** The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, my interest rate will be based on an Index. The "Index" is the one-year London Interbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR") which is the average of interbank offered rates for one-year U.S. dollar-denominated deposits in the London market, as published in The Wall Street Journal. The most recent Index figure available as of the date 45 days before each Change Date is called the "Current Index."

If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder will choose a new index which is based upon comparable information. The Note Holder will give me notice of this choice.

#### **(C)** Calculation of Changes

Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new interest rate by THREE adding percentage point(s) ( 3.000 %) to the Current Index. The Note Holder will then round the result of this addition to the nearest one-eighth of one percentage point (0.125%). Subject to the limits stated in Section 4(D) below, this rounded amount will be my new interest rate until the next Change Date.

The Note Holder will then determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the unpaid principal that I am expected to owe at the Change Date in full on the meanity date at my new interest rate in substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my monthly payment.

#### Limits on Interest Rate Changes

The interest rate I am required to pay at the first Change Date will not be greater than 10.500 % or less than 6.500 %. Thereafter, my interest rate will never be increased or decreased on any single Change Date by more than TWO percentage point(s) ( 2.0 from the rate of interest I have been paying or the preceding 12 months. My interest rate will never be greater than 14.500

#### **Effective Date of Changes**

My new interest rate will become effective on each Change Date. I will pay the amount of my new monthly payment beginning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date until the amount of my monthly payment changes again.

#### **(F) Notice of Changes**

The Note Holder will deliver or mail to me a notice of any charges in my interest rate and the amount of my monthly payment before the effective dite of any change. The notice will include information required by law to be given to me and also the title and telephone number of a person who will answer any question I may have recarding the notice.

B. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORKOWER Section 16 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

> Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 16, "Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

Loan Number	0216876531	Porrowar's Initials	10	10
Loan Number	0210070331	Borrower's Initials		11.

MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER-1-Year LIBOR Index (Assumable during Life of Loan)—Single Family—Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTURMENT (1/1, 3/1) IL Form 5130 3/04 PR187 (04/10/07)

(page 2 of 3 pages)

0723241099 Page: 12 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law. Lender also shall not exercise this option if: (a) Borrower causes to be submitted to Lender information required by Lender to evaluate the intended transferee as if a new loan were being made to the transferee; and (b) Lender reasonably determines that Lender's security will not be impaired by the loan assumption and that the risk of a breach of any coverant or agreement in this Security Instrument is acceptable to Lender.

reasonable fee as a condition to Lender's consent to the loan assumption. Lender may also require the transferee to sign an assumption agreement that is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agreements made in the Note and in this Security Instrument. Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Note and this Security Instrument unless Lender releases Borrower in writing.

If Lender exercises the option to require immediate payment in full, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 12 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay have sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedias permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on borrower.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts ar	nd agrees to the	terms and covenants co	rtained in this Adjustable Rate
Rider.	(Saal)	In (I)	(See)
THIOMAG GEGARTO	(Seal)	THE TOTIER	(Seal)
THOMAS CESARIO	- Borrower	TRACY POTTER	- Borrower
	(Seal)		(Seal)
	- Borrower		- Borrower
Loan Number 0216876531			
MULTISTATE ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER-1-	Year LIBOR Index	(Assumable during Life of Lo	oan)—Single Family— <b>Freddie Mac</b>
UNIFORM INSTURMENT (1/1, 3/1) IL	/nare	3 of 3 names	Form 5130 3/04

0723241099 Page: 13 of 14

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

## **CONDOMINIUM RIDER**

	Ox		
undersigned (the "Borrower") to secur	this 17TH cay of AUGUST Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed e Borrower's Note to La 32 le Bank N.A me date and covering the Property desc	(the "Security Instrument") of , whose address is 135 So	outh LaSalle Street, Chicago,
6 NORTH MAY, UNIT 2NE	CHICAGO (Property Address)	:	IL 60607
The Property includes a unit in, togeth	er with an undivided interest in the con	m ה elements of, a condon	ninium project known as:
holds title to property for the benefit of Association and the uses, proceeds an CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In further covenant and agree as follows:  A. Condominium Obligations. Borrow Documents. The "Constituent Document (iii) code of regulations; and (iv) other expursuant to the Constituent Documents.	n addition to the covenants and agreement wer shall perform all of Borrower's obligati ts" are the: (i) Declaration or any other doc quivalent documents. Borrower shall pron S.	es for the Condominium Proj ne Property also Includes Bo nts made in the Security Inst ons under the Condominium ument which creates the Con nptly pay, when due, all dues	trument, Borrower and Lender  Project's Constituent adominium Project; (ii) by-laws;
Loan Number: 0216876531	Borro	owers Initials: 7 C	18
MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDE	R—Single Family— <b>Fannie Mae/Freddie Ma</b>	c UNIFORM INSTRUMENT	Form 3140 1/01
MLO 0488 (12/00)	Page 1 of 2 pages		PR004b (04/19/07)

0723241099 Page: 14 of 14

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

0216876531

**B. Property Insurance.** So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy on the Condominium Project which is satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (including deductible levels), for the periods, and against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, from which Lender requires insurance, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in Section 3 for the Periodic Payment to ender of the yearly premium installments for property insurance on the Property; and (ii) Borrower's obligation under Section 5 to maintain property insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy.

What Lender requires as a condition of this waiver can change during the term of the loan.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required property insurance coverage provided by the master or blanket policy. In the event of a distribution of property insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the unit or to common elements, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by the Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

- **C. Public Liability Insurance.** Borrower shall take such actions as may be reasonable to insure that the Owners Association maintains a public liability insurance policy acceptable in form, amount, and extent of coverage to Lender.
- **D.** Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for dainages, direct or consequential, payable to Borrower in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property, whether the unit or of the common elements, or for any conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Such proceeds shall be applied by Lender to the sums secured by the Security Instrument as provided in Section 11.
- **E. Lender's Prior Consent.** Borrower shall not, except after notice to Lender and with Lender's prior written consent, either partition or subdivide the Property or consent to: (i) the abandonment or termination of the Cor dominium Project, except for abandonment or termination required by law in the case of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking by condemnation or eminent domain; (ii) any amendment to any provision of the Constituent Documents if the provision is for the express benefit of Lender; (iii) termination of professional management and assumption of self-management of the Owners Association, or (iv) any action which would have the effect of rendering the public liability insurance coverage maintained by the Owners Association proceptable to Lender.
- **F. Remedies.** If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lenger may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph F shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by an 3 Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursarinent at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and p	provisions contained in this Condomirum Gider.
(Seal)	(Seal)
Borrower	Borrower A . TOTIES
THOMAS CESARIO	TRACY POTTER
(Seal)	(Seal)
Borrower	Borrower

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Page 2 of 2 pages

Form 3140 1/01 PR004b (04/19/07)